(amending the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, 28 U .S.C. § 2461 ), and 

Federal Trade Commission Rule l.98, 16 C.F.R. § 1.98, 61 Fed. Reg. 54549 (Oct. 21, 1996), 

Defendant ESL Partners, LP. is hereby ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of five 

hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($525,000). Defendant ZAM Holdings, LP. is hereby 

ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars 

($275,000). Payment of the civil penalty ordered hereby shall be made by wire transfer of funds 

or cashier's check. If the payment is made by wire transfer, Defendant shall contact Janie Ingalls 

of the Antitrust Division's Antitrust Documents Group at (202) 514-2481 for instructions before